PACRAT RACE 3 RESULTS:  Timberline - 2/28/10
Results Based on a Par Time of 30.59 seconds
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Another beautiful day for a race and we’re past the half way point.  With fewer turny gates than the last time we were there, lots of bonus points were scored for improving on your fastest handicap of the year.  Its still very tight at the top with two teams just one point apart and six teams within 20 points of each other.  Infrarats moved into 1st with 158 points with Rat Racers just a point back.  Ruttin’ Rats were the big movers this race, scoring 70 points and moving from 11th to a tie for 3rd.  There’s still a bunch of teams vying for position in the middle of the pack.  There’s still time to make a move, so make sure all your teammates make the last two races.  As for individuals, Aaron Anderson maintained his fastest man status and Peter Dodd decided to don his race suit and came in with the second fastest time of the day.  Violet Anderson was back and reclaimed top honors for the ladies.  Our next scheduled race is at Meadows.  We had a couple of interference issues this past race.  The rule for interference is if you feel you have been interfered with you need to pull off the course and not go through the finish then stop by the finish shack (or find a board member) and request a rerun and give the reason (slippers didn’t get out of the way on time, gate was down, etc.).  If you cross the finish, we can’t get you a rerun.  I haven’t heard any definites wanting to participate in the FWRA Championships at Mammoth April 9-11.  If you want to participate, please contact Dale Parshall right away.  

Remaining Races/Events:  Meadows - 3/14/10;  Meadows – 3/21/10; Rat Attack – 4/2/10. Race Results and other information are on-line at www.pacrats.org

	TEAM STANDINGS - RACE 3

	
	Pl
	Team Name
	Club Name
	Pts
	

	
	1
	Infrarats (200-209)
	Mt. High
	158 
	

	
	2
	Rat Racers (30-39)
	Mt. High
	157 
	

	
	3
	Drooling Moose Rats (100-109)
	Mt. High
	144 
	

	
	3
	Ruttin' Rats (60-69)
	Schnee Vogeli
	144 
	

	
	5
	Racy Brats (120-129)
	Skiyente
	143 
	

	
	6
	Avalanche Express (150-159)
	Mt. High
	139 
	

	
	7
	Rattitudes (80-89)
	Mt. High
	133 
	

	
	8
	Vertical Chaos (20-29)
	PDX Ski Club
	132 
	

	
	9
	Psycothermia (140-149)
	Mt. High
	130 
	

	
	10
	Schussing Shysters (50-59)
	Mt. High
	127 
	

	
	11
	Mixed Nuts (40-49)
	Mt. High
	125 
	

	
	12
	Labrats (110-119)
	Mt. High
	114 
	

	
	13
	Drunken Losers (160-169)
	Free Riders
	110 
	

	
	14
	Mt. Hoodlums (90-99)
	Mt. High
	108 
	

	
	15
	Kiss My Wax (170-179)
	Skiyente
	98 
	

	
	16
	Chilled Brewskis (70-79)
	Mt. High
	95 
	

	
	17
	Frosted Flakes (180-189)
	Mt. High
	82 
	

	
	18
	Veritigo Madness (220-229)
	Mt. High
	81 
	

	
	19
	Tasmanian Ski Devils (10-19)
	Bergfreunde
	70 
	

	
	20
	Flying Ferret (63)
	Mt. High
	1 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	ELITE WOMEN (Handicap 0.0 – 20.9)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	10
	83
	Violet
	Anderson
	36.07
	17.9
	

	1
	120
	Holly
	Sarich
	36.64
	19.8
	

	1
	8
	Colleen
	Walter
	36.81
	20.3
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EXPERT WOMEN (Handicap 21.0 – 35.9)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	32
	Lynn
	Norbury
	36.92
	20.7
	U

	5
	1
	Barb
	Parshall
	37.72
	23.3
	

	4b
	170
	Suzie
	Sarich
	37.73
	23.3
	

	4b
	146
	Emily
	Wright
	40.22
	31.5
	

	1
	172
	Sally
	Niedermeyer
	40.50
	32.4
	

	
	81
	Beth
	Paraskeva
	DNS
	
	D

	

	ADVANCED WOMEN (Handicap 36.0 – 44.9)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	4
	Colleen
	Stroeder
	40.16
	31.3
	U

	10b
	205
	Erin
	McKalip
	40.27
	31.6
	U

	8b
	86
	Zeina
	Do
	42.83
	40.0
	

	5b
	24
	Cary
	Carty
	43.05
	40.7
	

	4b
	188
	Nancy
	Pratt
	43.47
	42.1
	

	1
	42
	Jill
	Trulsen
	43.78
	43.1
	

	4b
	180
	Stevie
	Viaene
	44.04
	44.0
	

	1
	166
	Sandy
	Donnelly
	44.36
	45.0
	D

	
	125
	Tacy
	Parker
	DNS
	
	

	
	171
	Peg
	Ortner
	DNS
	
	D

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ADVANCED INT. WOMEN (Handicap 45.0 – 59.9)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	71
	Brenda
	Becerra
	42.54
	39.1
	U

	12b
	174
	Jill
	Parshall
	43.42
	41.9
	U

	11b
	46
	Lori
	Middleton
	44.10
	44.2
	U

	10b
	123
	Julie
	Rasmussen
	44.89
	46.7
	

	9b
	151
	Sandra
	Volk
	45.15
	47.6
	

	8b
	3
	Sheri
	Parshall
	45.16
	47.6
	

	7b
	122
	Jessica
	Tagliafico
	45.60
	49.1
	

	5b
	178
	Nancy
	Foreman
	46.00
	50.4
	

	4b
	98
	Valerie
	Lyons
	46.13
	50.8
	

	4b
	159
	Suzanne
	Horvath
	46.21
	51.1
	

	4b
	15
	Anda
	Cornea
	46.32
	51.4
	

	4b
	204
	Cynthia
	Ellison
	46.91
	53.3
	

	1
	175
	Karen
	Castaneda
	47.08
	53.9
	

	1
	102
	Gail
	O'Neill
	47.49
	55.2
	

	4b
	101
	Elaine
	Bock
	47.64
	55.7
	

	4b
	112
	Marie
	McLean Sheldon
	48.04
	57.0
	

	1
	173
	Lark
	Leitgeb
	48.14
	57.4
	

	
	95
	Sandra
	Kaufman
	DNS
	
	D

	
	124
	Megara
	Kastner
	DNS
	
	

	
	176
	Lisa
	Diercksen
	DNS
	
	

	
	228
	Sheri
	Cansler
	DNS
	
	D

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	INTERMEDIATE WOMEN (Handicap 60.0 – 77.4)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	16
	Lisa
	Miller
	43.80
	43.2
	2U

	11b
	227
	Betsy
	Marchand
	47.16
	54.2
	U

	9b
	48
	Candace
	Pool
	47.59
	55.6
	U

	6b
	40
	Samy
	Fouts
	48.45
	58.4
	U

	4b
	121
	Billie Jo
	Reese
	48.51
	58.6
	U

	4b
	11
	Judy
	Stevenson
	50.32
	64.5
	

	4b
	182
	Julie
	Moore
	50.74
	65.9
	

	4b
	186
	Moniquea
	Degan
	51.29
	67.7
	

	1
	108
	Kristine
	Canham
	52.67
	72.2
	

	
	9
	Colleen
	Hankins
	DNS
	
	D

	
	94
	Susan
	Anderson
	DNS
	
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	NOVICE WOMEN (Handicap 77.5 – 95.0)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	106
	Lisa
	Ratzlaff
	54.21
	77.2
	U

	1
	14
	Shawn
	Storey
	59.77
	95.4
	D

	
	184
	Jan
	Siverts-Smith
	DNS
	
	

	
	223
	Andrea
	Cansler
	DNS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	BEGINNER WOMEN (Handicap 95.1 and Greater)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	154
	Liz
	Dauw
	52.80
	72.6
	2U

	9b
	37
	Elsebeth
	Frank
	53.53
	75.0
	2U

	5b
	169
	Tiffany
	Miller
	55.98
	83.0
	U

	4b
	75
	Jeannie
	Nyquist
	59.30
	93.8
	U

	4b
	177
	Debbie
	Kitchin
	59.71
	95.2
	

	4b
	6
	Sylvia
	Orefice
	66.40
	117.1
	

	
	76
	Beth
	Allison
	DNS
	
	

	
	77
	Julie
	Yang
	DNS
	
	

	
	97
	Cyndy
	Lovejoy
	DNS
	
	

	
	130
	Mary
	Coleman
	DNS
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	ELITE MEN (Handicap 0.0 – 14.8)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	10b
	82
	Aaron
	Anderson
	32.57
	6.5
	

	7b
	0
	Dale
	Parshall
	33.77
	10.4
	

	4b
	2
	Bruce
	Parshall
	34.52
	12.8
	

	1
	45
	James
	Anderson
	35.25
	15.2
	2D

	1
	80
	Chris
	Wiley
	36.05
	17.8
	D

	1
	87
	Farzin
	Ghezel
	39.73
	29.9
	2D

	1
	36
	Alan
	Stratton
	DNF
	0.0
	

	
	63
	Brian
	Raasch
	DNS
	
	

	
	156
	Steve
	Piazza
	DNS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	EXPERT MEN (Handicap 14.9 – 21.4)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	64
	Peter
	Dodd
	33.51
	9.5
	U

	11b
	153
	Mike
	Agee
	35.30
	15.4
	

	7
	34
	Roman
	Chamine
	36.06
	17.9
	

	8b
	168
	Ron
	Lutman
	36.19
	18.3
	

	4
	157
	Vladimir
	Didenko
	36.37
	18.9
	

	2
	150
	Gary
	Gunderson
	36.47
	19.2
	

	1
	31
	Greg
	Maxwell-Muir
	37.12
	21.3
	

	1
	220
	Jerry
	Fitzpatrick
	37.26
	21.8
	D

	1
	200
	Bruce
	Ellison
	37.40
	22.3
	D

	1
	115
	Bob
	Long
	37.49
	22.6
	D

	1
	148
	Jeff
	Kingsbury
	37.55
	22.7
	D

	1
	152
	Jay
	Pollock
	37.74
	23.4
	2D

	
	79
	Ed
	Palmer
	DNS
	
	

	
	158
	Richard
	Valasek
	DNS
	
	D

	
	202
	Garth
	Eliason
	DNS
	
	

	
	224
	Tom
	Cansler
	DNS
	
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	ADVANCED MEN (Handicap 21.5 – 28.9)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	145
	Barrett
	Strand
	37.01
	21.0
	U

	9
	89
	Gordon
	Lusk
	38.02
	24.3
	

	11b
	52
	Alan
	Polaski
	38.17
	24.8
	

	7
	221
	Grant
	Fitzpatrick
	38.30
	25.2
	

	9b
	69
	Matt
	Jacoby
	38.33
	25.3
	

	6
	20
	Russ
	Morse
	38.41
	25.6
	

	5
	100
	Jack
	Folliard
	38.64
	26.3
	

	4
	74
	Mike
	Mecham
	38.99
	27.5
	

	3
	162
	Paul
	Sonderen
	39.17
	28.0
	

	2
	147
	Calvin
	Rasmussen
	39.46
	29.0
	D

	4b
	149
	Randy
	Lew
	39.48
	29.1
	2D

	1
	12
	Bernard
	Smith
	39.52
	29.2
	D

	1
	73
	Brett
	Touchette
	39.58
	29.4
	D

	1
	39
	Andy
	Hobart
	39.67
	29.7
	D

	1
	58
	David
	Papworth
	39.67
	29.7
	D

	4b
	66
	John
	Orefice
	40.02
	30.8
	2D

	1
	33
	Dave
	Norbury
	40.66
	32.9
	D

	4b
	18
	Andy
	Wright
	42.18
	37.9
	2D

	1
	118
	Mike
	Kohlhepp
	42.62
	39.3
	D

	1
	226
	Shaun
	Boehle
	67.86
	121.8
	D

	
	104
	Bob
	Lawrence
	DNS
	
	

	
	142
	Peter
	Sabido
	DNS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	ADVANCED INT. MEN (Handicap 29.0 - 40.4)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	143
	Jeff
	Dulcich
	39.30
	28.5
	U

	12b
	144
	Dexter
	Hill
	39.57
	29.4
	

	11b
	68
	Terry
	Walter
	39.84
	30.2
	

	10b
	27
	Bruce
	Prior
	40.39
	32.0
	

	10b
	30
	David
	Schor
	40.48
	32.3
	

	6
	61
	Scott
	Rich
	40.71
	33.1
	

	9b
	164
	Bob
	Sonderen
	40.86
	33.6
	

	5
	62
	Charley
	Scott
	40.97
	33.9
	

	5
	96
	Phil
	Mant
	41.05
	34.2
	

	4
	51
	Mark
	Friedman
	41.48
	35.6
	

	3
	23
	Don
	Siddall
	41.59
	36.0
	

	5b
	229
	Troy
	Bowman
	41.82
	36.7
	

	4b
	7
	Gary
	Stevenson
	41.95
	37.1
	

	1
	72
	Terry
	Becerra
	42.12
	37.7
	

	1
	116
	Ken
	Antone
	42.31
	38.3
	

	1
	50
	McCoy
	Smith
	42.39
	38.6
	

	1
	88
	Armin
	Dahms
	42.66
	39.5
	

	1
	185
	Colin
	Brandt
	43.25
	41.4
	D

	1
	35
	Randy
	Goode
	43.39
	41.8
	D

	1
	41
	Keith
	Appleman
	43.44
	42.0
	D

	1
	207
	James
	Kindred
	43.70
	42.9
	D

	1
	105
	Don
	McPherson
	44.28
	44.7
	D

	1
	183
	Bruce
	Kuper
	45.36
	48.3
	D

	1
	57
	John
	Barton
	45.48
	48.7
	D

	
	25
	Jesse
	Fritch
	DNS
	
	

	
	28
	David
	Smith
	DNS
	
	

	
	43
	Rob
	Hingst
	DNS
	
	D

	
	70
	Tim
	Melcher
	DNS
	
	

	
	155
	Chad
	Harris
	DNS
	
	

	

	

	INTERMEDIATE MEN (Handicap 40.5 - 49.9)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	163
	Steve
	Sonderen
	42.03
	37.4
	U

	12b
	84
	Frank
	Hadella
	42.64
	39.4
	U

	11b
	99
	Doug
	Pilcher
	42.91
	40.3
	U

	10b
	107
	Scott
	Stepan
	43.01
	40.6
	

	10b
	90
	Emilio
	Trampuz
	43.18
	41.2
	

	6
	208
	Pete
	Deutsch
	43.67
	42.8
	

	8b
	47
	Rob
	Weiss
	43.96
	43.7
	

	8b
	203
	Jim
	Rogers
	44.08
	44.1
	

	7b
	113
	Johnathan
	Sheldon
	44.13
	44.3
	

	6b
	201
	Noel
	Jolivet
	44.21
	44.5
	

	2
	189
	Kay
	Kenyon
	44.49
	45.4
	

	1
	225
	Bob
	Hess
	44.49
	45.4
	

	4b
	91
	Gary
	Olsen
	45.02
	47.2
	

	1
	38
	Alan
	Paraskeva
	45.03
	47.2
	

	1
	85
	Matt
	Thompson
	45.24
	47.9
	

	1
	13
	Paul
	Tidball
	45.35
	48.2
	

	1
	103
	John
	Snodgras
	46.05
	50.5
	D

	1
	44
	Todd
	Farm
	46.30
	51.4
	2D

	1
	93
	Chuck
	Westergren
	46.78
	52.9
	D

	1
	141
	Jason
	Wright
	47.06
	53.8
	D

	4
	17
	Robert
	Nesbitt
	47.36
	54.8
	2D

	1b
	114
	David
	Myers
	48.33
	58.0
	D

	
	10
	Mike
	Montgomery
	DNS
	
	

	
	19
	Bill
	Sychowski
	DNS
	
	

	
	21
	Bob
	Zink
	DNS
	
	D

	
	26
	Andrew
	Flanagan
	DNS
	
	D

	
	160
	Mick
	Ploense
	DNS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NOVICE MEN (Handicap 50.0 – 65.0)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	22
	Stewart
	Holgate
	45.46
	48.6
	U

	11b
	187
	Bryan
	Olson
	45.67
	49.3
	U

	9b
	181
	Kurt
	Krueger
	46.15
	50.9
	

	6b
	67
	Pete
	Baggenstos
	46.23
	51.1
	

	4b
	78
	Tom
	Rodriguez
	46.38
	51.6
	

	4b
	56
	Brad
	Greenwald
	46.88
	53.2
	

	4b
	29
	Peter
	Muller
	47.01
	53.7
	

	1
	109
	Darrel
	Richardson
	49.65
	62.3
	

	1
	110
	Lonnie
	Schiller
	50.87
	66.3
	D

	

	

	BEGINNER MEN (Handicap 65.1 and Greater)

	Pts
	Bib
	Fname
	Lname
	Time
	Hdcp
	

	13b
	53
	Brandon
	Antoni
	45.47
	48.6
	2U

	11b
	206
	Scott
	Way
	47.41
	55.0
	U

	10b
	59
	Scott
	Gilfillan
	48.74
	59.3
	U

	8b
	55
	Duncan
	Kitchin
	50.23
	64.2
	U

	7b
	117
	John
	Davis
	51.81
	69.4
	

	5b
	65
	Dave
	Rasmussen
	53.38
	74.5
	

	4b
	54
	Ed
	Lanton
	53.41
	74.6
	

	4b
	92
	Dean
	Roberts
	54.31
	77.5
	

	1
	161
	Walt
	Stanton
	56.60
	85.0
	

	1
	49
	Brock
	Hannibal
	58.80
	92.2
	

	1
	111
	Jim
	Karsten
	76.55
	150.2
	

	4b
	165
	Terry
	Donelly
	88.05
	187.8
	

	
	167
	Russ
	Stanton
	DNS
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Names with an * after them are snowboarders.  Snowboard times are discounted 10% per NASTAR guidelines.  To get your raw time, divide the time shown by 0.9 (i.e. time/0.9 = raw time).

	Classifications according to League Rules.  Classification for first race based on previous season class finished with downstrikes/upstrikes starting anew with the new season.  Racers with no prior PACRAT experience classified according to time in their first race of the season.

	STUFF:  

MORE RACING!!! The FWRA Championships are being held April 9-11 at Mammoth.  You need to let Dale Parshall know right away if you plan on participating.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	Special thanks to PACRAT’s sponsors:

	Platinum
Mt. Bachelor Ski Area, OR
Gold
Mt. Hood Meadows Ski Resort, OR

Sun Valley Resort, ID

Twirl Advertising
Silver
Ogden Convention & Visitors Bureau (Powder

    Mountain & Snowbasin, UT)

Ski Chalet, Portland, OR

Timberline Lodge, OR

Vail Resorts

Wentworth Subaru NW
Black Diamond
The Tire Factory/Northwest Tire Factory, LLC


	Bronze
Big W hite Mountain Resort, BC, Canada

Brundage Mountain Resort, ID

Collins Lake Resort/Grand Lodges Mt. Hood,

    Gov't Camp, OR

Cooper Spur Mountain Resort, OR

Discover Sunriver Vacation Rentals, OR

Hillcrest Ski & Snowboard, Gresham, OR

Huckleberry Inn, Gov't Camp, OR

Jackson Hole Mountain Resort, W Y

Mt. Hood Skibowl, OR

Mountain Shop, Portland, OR

Resorts of the Canadian Rockies

    (Fernie Alpine Resort)

Schweitzer Mountain Resort, ID

Silver Star Mountain Resort, BC, Canada

Sleeping Lady Mountain Retreat, Leavenworth, W A
Honorary Members

49 Degrees North Ski Area, W A

Barbara Parshall - Re/Max Equity Group

Blue Lake Shipping LLC

Bruce Hackett Company (Sun Valley for Less)

Grouse Mountain Lodge, W hitefish, MT

Mission Ridge Ski Area, W A

Mt. Ashland, Ski Area OR

Pacific NW Ski Areas Association




